ITEM # 18-0655

CITY OF SANTA FE AMENDMENT No. 1 TO THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT ITEM#16-1287

AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") to the New Mexico Department of Information Technology MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT, dated December 20, 2016 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and the New Mexico Department of Information Technology (the "DoIT"). The date of this Amendment shall be effective December 16, 2016.

RECITALS

- A. DoIT has provided data hosting services at the Simms Data Center to the City under the terms of the Agreement.
- B. The purpose of this Amendment is to renew the yearly agreement and extend the terms of the Agreement and to compensate DoIT in the amount not to exceed \$32,256 .00 for a one (1) year term.
- C. On November 21, 2017, DoIT received a signed memo from the City's City Manager to continue services through December 31, 2018.
- D. Pursuant to Article 7 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:
 - 2. COMPENSATION BY CITY TO DoIT; NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT

Article 2, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of thirty-two thousand two hundred fifty-six dollars (\$32,256.00), exclusive of NM gross receipts tax, for a term of one (1) year (\$2,688.00 per month) so that Article 2, paragraph

A reads in its entirety as follows:

A. The compensation to be paid by the City to DoIT for equipment hosting for the term of this Agreement shall be a not-to-exceed sum <u>eighty-thousand six</u> <u>hundred forty dollars (\$80,640), exclusive of NM gross receipts tax</u>. The City has the option to extend the term of this Agreement in one-year increments for a total term not to exceed four (4) years. The City of Santa Fe is exercising the option to extend the term of this Agreement for one (1) year starting January 1, 2018.

The compensation to be paid to DoIT is based on the following monthly and annual pricing .

Services	Units	Rate per RU	Monthly Cost	Annual Cost
Data Center - Rack Unit Fee	84	\$32.00	\$2,688.00	\$32,256.00
Electrical Power – up to 5kW delivered on L6-30			Included	
Cooling – up to 17K BTUs @ 75 degrees			Included	
Connectivity -1 gig to Core network with two shared ISP (400 gig to TW 100 gig to Century			Included	
Basic cabling standards are enforced by DoIT Network Service Bureau				
		TOTAL	\$2,688.00	\$32,256.00

B. DoIT shall submit an invoice to the City on or about the 10th day of each month commencing the month following the City's delivery and installation of the City IT equipment and servers in the John Simms Data Center. City shall remit payment to DoIT within 30 days from the date the City receives the invoice.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the City of Santa Fe Memorandum of Understand as of the dates set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE:					
Cum	Date: 61518				
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR					
Attest:					
YOLANDA Y YIGIL CITY CLERK					
Approved as to form:					
ADA 3/9 KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY					
Approved: January, Inturque FINANCE DIRECTOR					
Business Unit/Line Item:					
32784.510310					
STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY					
lille	Date: 26 JUN 2018				
Darryl M. Ackley, Cabinet Secretary & State CIO Department of Information Technology					
Approved as to legal sufficiency:					
Maria R. Sanchez, General Counsel Department of Information Technology	Date: Lune 22 2018				